
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

East Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Moore (Chair), Hyman (Vice-Chair), 

D'Agorne, Greenwood, Hall, King, Smallwood, Vassie, 
B Watson and I Waudby 
 

Date: Thursday, 11 January 2007 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Please note that there are no site visits scheduled for this 
meeting. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of the Annexes to agenda item 6 
(Enforcement Cases Update) on the grounds that they contain 
information classed as exempt under Paragraph 6 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. This information, if disclosed to the public 
would reveal that the Authority proposes to give, under any 
enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are 
imposed on a person or that the Authority proposes to make an 
order or directive under any enactment. 
 
 
 

 



 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-

Committee held on 14 December 2006. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Wednesday 10 January 2007 
at 5.00pm. 
 
 

5. Plans List    
 Members will consider a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 

(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to planning 
applications in the East Area with an outline of the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and the views and advice of consultees 
and Officers. 
 

a) Greystones Farm, Towthorpe Road, Moor 
Lane, Strensall, York (06/00080/FUL)   

(Pages 11 - 16) 

 Installation of floodlighting for golf driving range and planting of 
coppice (retrospective). [Strensall Ward] 
 

b) Northern Electric Plc, Stirling Road, York 
(06/00946/FUL)   

(Pages 17 - 21) 

 External alterations to front and rear, new gable roof extension and 
addition of mezzanine first floor to part of Unit 2. 
[Skelton, Rawcliffe, Clifton Without] 
 

c) Northern Electric Plc, Stirling Road, York 
(06/00947/FUL)   

(Pages 22 - 27) 

 Variation of condition 5 of planning permission 3/104/141AD/PA to 
extend the type of goods sold from part of Unit 2. 
[Skelton, Rawcliffe, Clifton Without] 
 
 
 



 

6. Enforcement Cases Update   (Pages 28 - 103) 
 Members will consider a report which provides a continuing quarterly 

update on the number of enforcement cases currently outstanding for 
the area covered by the Sub-Committee. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  Local 

Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out below. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 14 DECEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE (CHAIR), HYMAN (VICE-
CHAIR), D'AGORNE, GREENWOOD, HALL, KING, 
SMALLWOOD, VASSIE, B WATSON AND 
I WAUDBY 

41. INSPECTION OF SITES  

The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  
Site 
  

Attended by Reason for Visit 

St Olaves School,  
North Parade, York 
  

Cllrs D'Agorne, 
Greenwood, Hall, Hyman, 
Moore and B. Watson 

To consider its 
proximity to protected 
trees and its impact 
upon the Conservation 
Area. 

Robert Wilkinson Primary 
School, Strensall 
  

Cllrs D'Agorne, 
Greenwood, Hall, Hyman, 
Moore and B. Watson 

To allow Members to 
see the proximity of the 
objectors property. To 
view the undulation of 
the site together with 
the trees to be 
removed and those to 
be protected. 

58 Crossways, Badger 
Hill, Hull Road, York 
  

Cllrs D'Agorne, 
Greenwood, Hall, Hyman, 
Moore and B. Watson 

In view of the number 
of objections received 
and to allow Members 
to view the cumulative 
impact of previous 
house extensions in 
relation to the 
application. 

  

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 

Cllr Moore declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Plans Item 4a) 
(Land adjacent to Concorde Park fronting Amy Johnson Way, York) as a 
director of Clifton Moor Business Association who had considered the 
application and in which he had taken no part. Also as a member of the 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Executive Member for Resources Advisory Panel which had discussed the 
application at their March meeting and in which he had again taken no part 
in discussions. 

Cllr B Watson declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Plans Item 
4e) (Hoxne Farm, Sheriff Hutton Road, Strensall) as he had fished at the 
ponds on this site. 

Cllr D’Agorne declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Plans Item 4f) 
(147 Heslington Lane, York) as he had received representations from local 
residents in relation to the application. 

43. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the Sub-
Committee held on 26 October and 9 November 2006 
be approved and signed by the Chair as correct 
records. 

44. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

45. PLANS LIST  

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 

45a. Land adjacent to Concorde Park fronting Amy Johnson Way, York 
(06/02102/FULM)  

Members considered a Major Full Application, submitted by the Helmsley 
Group, for the erection of a 2 storey Eco Business Centre including 32 
workshops, 40 office units, car and cycle parking, and a wind turbine. 

Officers updated that Highway Network Management had now confirmed 
that issues had been clarified in relation to the Section 38 Agreement and 
the adoption of the highway. The plans had also been amended to their 
satisfaction and it was confirmed that the proposed car parking was within 
the maximum standards.  

It was also reported that the Environmental Protection Unit comment in the 
report, relating to the imposition of conditions, had been incorporated into 
the Informative on page 20. The Sustainability Officer had now received a 
more detailed Sustainability Statement and had indicated that the details 
were good but had requested the inclusion of two additional conditions to 
any approval. Officers also updated that the proposed site was 2½ miles 
from the centre of York rather than the 4 miles stated and that it was 
recommended that additional conditions relating to removal of materials 

Page 2



from the site and hours of work should be added to any approval. Details 
of the additional conditions were circulated at the meeting. 

Members expressed concerns in relation to existing parking problems in 
the area, access for cars and cycles and cycle parking and questioned the 
proximity of bus services to the site. Members also confirmed with the 
appl
[...]
 Policy H7 of 
the City of York Draft Local Plan 2005. 

            2. It is considered that the proposed extension, which 
would have the potential of being used as a house for 
multiple occupation, would harm the living conditions 
which neighbours could reasonably expect to enjoy 
because of the potential noise and disturbance from 
the high level of occupancy and activity.  Therefore the 
proposal is contrary to Policies H7 and H8 of the City 
of York Draft Local Plan and Planning Policy 
Statement 1. 

46. CHAIRS REMARKS  

Arising from discussion on the previous application, Members expressed 
their concerns regarding the number of applications for change of use to 
houses of multiple occupation (HMO).  They stated that there appeared to 
be insufficient protection for residents through the planning system when 

Page 9



applications were made for extensions to property, which resulted in a 
change from family housing to student properties. 

RESOLVED: That the Chair and Vice Chair raise with the Local 
Development Framework Working Group the Sub-
Committee’s concerns that there was insufficient 
protection for residents, through the planning system, 
to prevent properties changing from family to student 
accommodation.   

CLLR R MOORE, Chair  
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.50 pm. 

Page 10



 

Application Reference Number: 06/00080/FUL  Item No: 5a) 
Page 1 of 5 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: East Area Ward: Strensall 
Date: 11 January 2007 Parish: Earswick Parish Council 
 
 
 
Reference: 06/00080/FUL 
Application at: Greystones Farm Towthorpe Moor Lane Strensall York YO32 

9ST 
For: Installation of floodlighting for golf range and planting of coppice 

(retrospective) 
By: R G Chapman 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 10 March 2006 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks retrospective planning permission for floodlights at 
Greystones Farm to illuminate an existing golf driving range.  The golf driving range 
w
[...]
on 

Without 
Date: 11 January 2007 Parish: Rawcliffe Parish Council 
 
 
 
Reference: 06/00946/FUL 
Application at: Northern Electric Plc Stirling Road York YO30 4XZ  
For: External alterations to front and rear, new gable roof extension 

and addition of mezzanine first floor to part of Unit 2 
By: Shopping Centres Ltd 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 23 June 2006 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The site lies within Clifton Moor Retail Park. It is proposed to carry out a number 
of alterations to the existing building and to construct a gable roof on the west 
elevation of the structure. Permission has also been sought to add a mezzanine floor 
to part of unit 2.  
 
1.2 The shape and size of the proposed gable roof extension has been designed to 
be identical to the existing gable roofs along the park. New entrances will be created 
as the result of the development.  
 
1.3 Unit 2 of the retail park will be subdivided to form 2 units (Unit 2A and Unit 2B). 
The subdivision of retail unit does not require planning permission. 
 
1.4 The total floor area of unit 2 is currently 1367sq.m. As the result of the sub-
division and the addition of a mezzanine floor the total area of Unit 2A would be 
545sq.m. Mezzanine floor will not be added to this part of the Unit. Unit 2B, on the 
other hand, would include the addition of a mezzanine floor. The total area of Unit 2B 
would be 1,636sq.m as the result of the development. 
 
1.5 The number of car parking spaces within the application site will remain the 
same as the result of the proposed development.  
 
1.6 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
1.7 04/02478/FUL: Alterations to existing roof to form a gable feature. Permission 
granted on 24.8.2004. 
 
1.8 06/00947/FUL: Variation of condition 5 of planning permission 3/104/141AD/PA 
to extend the type of goods sold from part of Unit 2. Pending decision. 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 

Agenda Item 5bPage 17



 

Application Reference Numbe
[...]
haracter and 
appearance of the locality. It is also considered to be acceptable in terms of siting, 
design and materials and that it will not adversely affect highway safety.  The 
development is in accordance with the national and local planning policies. 
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1 TIME2 Development start within three years 
  
 2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance 

with the following plans:- 

Page 19



 

Application Reference Number: 06/00946/FUL  Item No: 5b) 
Page 4 of 4 

   
 674405/01, 6798 01 A, 6798 05 B, 6798 07 B, 6798 11 A, 6798 14 and 6798 

15 as received by the City of York Council on 28 April 2006 
   
 or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority as amendment to the approved plans. 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is 

carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3 VISQ1 Matching materials 
  
 4 All details of exterior lighting within the site shall be submitted to and 

approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing before their installation on 
site. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not adversely affect 

the amenity of the locality. 
 
 5 Additional mezzanine floors, beyond those hereby approved, will not be 

permitted unless agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  
  
 Reason: To avoid the proposed development having an adverse impact on 

York City Centre.  
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
  
 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the vitality and viability of York City Centre 
and the amenities of the locality. As such the proposal complies Policies S2, GP1, 
SP7A, SP6 and S1 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Billy Wong Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552750 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



Filling Station

17

11

15

PH

El Sub Sta

2

4
6

8

2

4

6

10

8

LANGSETT GROVE

HURRICANE WAY

1

2

3

4

5
6

7

8

El Sub Sta

C
O

N
CO

R
D

E
P

AR
K

A 1237

Track

A 1237

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

Originating Group:

SCALE: DRAWN BY:

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET

Telephone: 01904 613161

Project

JB

York City Council.LA 1000 20818

1:2500 29/12/2006

Organisation

STIRLING ROAD

N

S

EW

A 1237

STIRLING ROAD

Cinema

PLAN 2

Site Plan : 06/00946

P
a
g
e
 2

1



 

Application Reference Number: 06/00947/FUL  Item No: 5c) 
Page 1 of 5 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: East Area Ward: Skelton, Rawcliffe, Clifton 

Without 
Date: 11 January 2007 Parish: Clifton Without Parish Council 
 
 
 
Reference: 06/00947/FUL 
Application at: Northern Electric Plc Stirling Road York YO30 4XZ  
For: Variation of condition 5 of planning permission 3/104/141AD/PA 

to extend the type of goods sold from part of Unit 2 
By: Shopping Centres Ltd 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 23 June 2006 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The site lies within Clifton Moor Retail Park. This application seeks planning 
permission, under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, for the 
variation of Condition 5 of planning permission reference no: 3/104/141AD/PA to 
allow for a wider range of goods to be sold from the application site.  
 
1.2 The original condition (condition 5) of the Outline Approval (3/04/141AD/PA) 
restricts the sale of goods to those specified in the Greater York Shopping Policy 
(GYSP). The range of goods restricted include clothing, footwear, and homeware. 
The purpose of this application is to seek permission for the sale of these goods to a 
maximum of 45% in part of Unit 2 (Unit 2B).  
 
1.3 A separate planning application has been submitted to seek permission for the 
whole of unit 2 for minor external alterations to the elevations and the addition of a 
mezzanine into part of unit 2 (06/00946/FUL). Unit 2 will be subdivided to form 2 
units (Unit 2A and Unit 2B). Unit 2A, which will not be occupied by the applicant will 
be the subject of the original planning restriction on the goods that can be sold.  
 
1.4 The subdivision of retail units does not require planning permission. 
 
1.5 The total floor area of unit 2 is currently 1367sq.m. As the result of the sub-
division and the addition of a mezzanine floor the total area of Unit 2A would be 545 
sq.m. Mezzanine floor will not be added to this part of the unit. Unit 2B, on the other 
hand, would include the addition of a mezzanine floor. The total floor area of Unit 2B 
would be 1,636sq.m as the result of the development. 
 
1.6 The number of car parking spaces within the application site will remain the 
same as the result of the development proposed.  
 
1.7 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
1.8 3/104/141AD/PA: Outline planning permission for retailing, the sale of food, a 
patrol station and car parking. Planning permission was granted on 10 July 1986 

Agenda Item 5cPage 22



 

Application Reference Number: 06/00947/FUL  Item No:5c) 
Page 2 of 5 

subject to a series of conditions, one of which was to impose restrictions on the type 
of goods sold (condition 5). This condition reads as follows: 
 
"The non-food retailing element shall be restricted to those goods types as specified 
in the Greater York Shopping Policy, except for the sale of clothing within the food 
store, not exceeding 92,5000 sq ft and other sales within the four retail units not 
exceeding 8,000 sq ft, 
 
Reason - To satisfy the requirements of the Greater York Shopping Policy". 
 
1.9 04/02478/FUL: Alterations to existing roof to form a gable feature. Permission 
granted on 24.8.2004. 
 
1.10 06/00946/FUL: External alterations to front and rear, new gable roof extension 
and addition of mezzanine first floor to part of Unit 2. This application is also reported 
to this committee for a decision. 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
City Boundary York City Boundary 0001 
 
2.2  Policies:  
  
CYS2 
Out of centre retail warehouse criteria 
  
CYSP7A 
The sequential approach to development 
  
CYSP6 
Location strategy 
  
CYS1 
Land allocated for shopping sites 
 
 
3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 Site notice posted and neighbours notified. expired 13 June 2006. No response 
received. 
 
3.2 Rawcliffe Parish Council. Response received 16 June 2006. The Council object 
due to the following reasons: 
-insufficient information has been provided as to the new use of the premise and the 
type of goods to be sold. 
 
3.3 Clifton Without Parish Council. Response received 16 June 2006. The Council 
supports the application. 

Page 23



 

Application Reference Number: 06/00947/FUL  Item No:5c) 
Page 3 of 5 

 
3.4 Highways consulted: No objections.  
 
3.5 City Development Unit: First response received 15 June 2006 and a revised 
sequential test was requested.  
 
3.6 Second response received 12 December 2006 following the submission of 
revised sequential assessment. The unit has no objections. 
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 The issues to be considered include the impact the proposed variation of 
condition would have on the vitality and viability of the City of York Central Shopping 
Area.  
 
4.2 Paragraph 3.20 of the National Planning Policy Statement no.6 (PPS6):'Planning 
for Town Centres' states "Impact assessments should be undertaken for any 
application for a main centre use which would be in an edge-of-centre location and 
which is not in accordance with an up-to-date development plan strategy". In 
addition, when assessing such applications, "Local Planning Authorities should 
cons
[...]
tly agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority as amendment to the approved plans. 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is 

carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3 The approval hereby granted shall be restricted to those goods types as 

specified in the Greater York Shopping Policy, and for part of unit 2 only as 
shown on the approved plans will additionally allow for the sale of clothing, 
footwear and homeware to a maximum of 45% of the gross floorspace hereby 
approved.  

   

Page 25



 

Application Reference Number: 06/00947/FUL  Item No:5c) 
Page 5 of 5 

 Reason: In order to prevent the unit being used as open retail and conflicting 
with retail uses in the city centre. 

 
 4 The variation of condition hereby granted permission shall enure for the 

benefit of the applicant, Next Plc, only and shall not enure for the benefit of 
the land. The variation of condition hereby granted shall enure only so long as 
the applicant, Next Plc, occupy the premises, after which the premises shall 
revert to use as prescribed in condition 5 attached to planning permission 
3/104/141AD dated 10th July 1986. 

   
 Reason: The permission has been granted bearing in mind particular 

circumstances and the position of the applicant as an existing retail operator 
within York City Centre, and the Local Planning Authority would wish to re-
assess the situation in the event of a change of owner/operator. 

 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
  
 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the vitality and viability of York City Centre. 
As such the proposal complies Policies S2, GP1, SP7A, SP6 and S1 of the City of 
York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Billy Wong Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552750 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



Filling Station

17

11

15

PH

El Sub Sta

2

4
6

8

2

4

6

10

8

LANGSETT GROVE

HURRICANE WAY

1

2

3

4

5
6

7

8

El Sub Sta

C
O

N
CO

R
D

E
P

AR
K

A 1237

Track

A 1237

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

Originating Group:

SCALE: DRAWN BY:

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET

Telephone: 01904 613161

Project

JB

York City Council.LA 1000 20818

1:2500

Organisation

STIRLING ROAD

N

S

EW

A 1237

STIRLING ROAD

Cinema

PLAN 3

Site Plan : 06/00947
30/12/2006

P
a
g
e
 2

7



 

  

  

 

   

 

Planning and Transport (East) Area 
Sub-Committee 

11 January 2007 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 

 

Enforcement Cases - Update 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a continuing quarterly 
update on the number of enforcement cases currently outstanding for the 
area covered by this Sub-Committee.   

 Background 

2. Members have received reports on the number of outstanding enforcement 
cases within the Sub-Committee area, on a quarterly basis, since July 1998, 
this report continues this process. 

3. Some of these cases have been brought forward as the result of information 
supplied by residents and local organisations, and therefore “The annexes to 
this report are marked as exempt under Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as this information, if disclosed to the 
public would reveal that the Authority proposes to give, under any enactment 
a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person, 
or that the Authority proposes to make an order or direction under any 
enactment”.  

4. In order to give Members an up to date report, the schedules attached have 
been prepar
[...]
Director (Planning and Sustainable 
Development) 
 
Report Approved � Date 02-01-07 

Author’s name  
Mandy Swithenbank/ 
Alan Kendall 
Planning Enforcement Officer 
 
Dept Name  City Strategy 
Tel No. 551376/551324 

 

 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implication ie Financial                               Implication ie Legal 
Name                                                          Name 
Title                                                            Title 
Tel No.                                                       Tel No. 
 

All � Wards Affected:  All Wards 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 

Environment and Development Services Business Plan (2000/2001). 

Report to Area Sub-Committee in October 2006 – Enforcement Cases Update. 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A - Enforcement Cases – Update (Confidential) 
 

Page 30



Page 31
By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 77
By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5a Greystones Farm, Towthorpe Road, Moor Lane, Strensall, York (06/00080/FUL)
	Item1Plan

	5b Northern Electric Plc, Stirling Road, York (06/00946/FUL)
	Item2Plan

	5c Northern Electric Plc, Stirling Road, York (06/00947/FUL)
	Item3Plan

	6 Enforcement Cases Update
	Ongoing Cases Dec 06 Confidential
	Cases closed Dec 06 Confidential




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 11 JANUARY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE (CHAIR), HYMAN (VICE-
CHAIR), D'AGORNE, GREENWOOD, HALL, KING, 
VASSIE, B WATSON AND I WAUDBY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR SMALLWOOD 

 
47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

48. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the Annexes to 
agenda item 6 (Enforcement Cases Update) on the 
grounds that they contain information, if disclosed to 
the public would reveal that the Authority proposes to 
give, under any enactment a notice under or by virtue 
of which requirements are imposed on a person, or 
that the Authority proposes to make an order or 
directive under any enactment as exempt under 
Paragraph 6 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006.  

 
49. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee 

held on 14 December 2006 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record subject to the addition 
to Minute 45a) (Land adjacent to Concorde Park, 
fronting Amy Johnson Way, York 06/02102/FULM) of 
the following additional resolution: 

 
ii) That Officers be requested to review the cycle 

arrangements with the developer to see whether the 
parking could be located in a more secure, convenient 
and safely accessible location on the site. 

 

 
Arising out of consideration of the Minutes, Cllr Watson questioned when 
the Sub-Committee would consider the application at Hoxne Farm, Sheriff 
Hutton Road, Strensall (Minute 45e) as the application had been deferred 



to the January meeting. Officers confirmed that there were still a number of 
points that required clarification but that this application would be brought 
back to the Sub-Committees meeting in February. 
 

50. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Vic Paylor, Chair of Clifton Without Parish Council, spoke to the Sub-
Committee under the Councils Public Participation Scheme on an issue 
within the Sub-Committee’s remit. 
 
Mr Paylor referred to the Clifton Hospital site and the Section 106 
Agreement, which had been conditioned as part of the planning application 
in March 1995. He referred to a meeting, which had taken place 
approximately 4 years ago between the City of York Council and the 
developers. Since that time the Parish Council had been endeavouring to 
ensure that all the agreed works were completed and he requested the 
Sub-Committees support to reinforce their requests. 
 
 The main problems related to the land transfer which was with the 
Council’s legal department and which was preventing progress with the 
various works. Part of the Agreement related to a 5 year maintenance 
programme for the site, which could not be undertaken together with 
problems with security and incorrect notices displayed at the sewage site. 
He expressed thanks to Bob Missin, Countryside Officer, who had assisted 
the Parish Council in pursuing matters and he now requested the Sub-
Committees support for the completion of the Section 106 Agreement. 
 
With Members agreement, the Chair requested a report back from Officers 
to the 15 March 2007 meeting of the Sub-Committee with a copy of the 
report forwarded to Clifton Without Parish Council.  
 

51. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers 
 

51a. Greystones Farm, Towthorpe Moor Lane, Strensall, York 
(06/00080/FUL)  
 
It was reported that this full application, submitted by R G Chapman, for 
the installation of floodlighting for a golf range and planting of coppice 
(retrospective), had been withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
Officers confirmed that enforcement action would be pursued in connection 
with the floodlights on the site. 
 

51b. Northern Electric Plc, Stirling Road, York (06/00946/FUL)  
 
Members considered a Full Application, submitted by Shopping Centres 
Ltd, for external alterations to front and rear, new gable roof extension and 
addition of mezzanine first floor to part of Unit 2. 



 
Officers confirmed that this application was for external and internal 
alterations to the Northern Electric Plc premises with the construction of a 
mezzanine to the first floor. It was reported that the total floor area of Unit 2 
was 1367 sq. m and, following the proposed split into two units, the area of 
2A would be 545 sq. m and 2B, including the proposed mezzanine, 1636 
sq. m. Officers also confirmed that the proposal met Highway 
requirements. 
 
Members requested further details in relation to the Greater York Shopping 
Policy and what limit to the increase in the range of goods sold, or the 
reduction in size of retail units, which would be acceptable at out of town 
retail centres. Officers confirmed that the City Development Unit, were 
satisfied that the proposal did not harm the York city centre and they 
therefore raised no objections.   
 
RESOLVED:            i) That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report.  
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 

the proposal, subject to the conditions listed in 
the report, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to the vitality and viability of 
York City Centre and the amenities of the 
locality. As such the proposal complies Policies 
S2, GP1, SP7A, SP6 and S1 of the City of York 
Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
ii) That further information be sought from the City 

Development Unit in relation to the Greater 
York Shopping Policy to include figures to show 
the limit to the increase in the range of goods 
sold, or the reduction in size of retail units, 
which would be acceptable at out of town retail 
centres and that this information be emailed to 
all Sub-Committee members.  

 
51c. Northern Electric Plc, Stirling Road, York (06/00947/FUL)  

 
Members considered a Full Application, submitted by Shopping Centres 
Ltd, for the variation of Condition 5 of planning permission 
3/104/141AD/PA to extend the type of goods sold from part of Unit 2. 
 
Officers updated that a figure in the report required amendment, in 
paragraph 1.8 Condition 5 should read “not exceeding 92,500sq ft” and 
that Condition 3 under the recommendation for approval had been 
reworded to make it more comprehensive for the avoidance of doubt. 
Details of which were circulated at the meeting. 
 
Certain Members expressed concern that the limit would soon be reached 
when out of town centres would affect the viability of the city centre and 
they questioned the availability of sites in the city. Officers confirmed that 



each application was assessed on its merits as to its possible affect on the 
city centre.  Other Members confirmed their support for the application as 
they felt that there was a need for the sale of this type of goods at the 
Clifton Moor Retail Park and that this would bring back into use a unit, 
which had been vacant for some time.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and subject to the 
replacement of Condition 3 with the following: 

 
 The range of goods to be sold in the ground and 

mezzanine floor of unit 2b as approved by this 
decision shall be restricted in accordance with the 
Greater York Shopping Policy (GYSP), so that the 
sale of the following goods shall be limited to 
ancillary sales only. 

 
 a) men’s, women’s and children’s clothing and 

footwear. 
 b) fashion accessories. 

 c) watches and jewellery. 
 d) music and video recordings and video. 

e)cameras including camcorders and photographic 
equipment. 

 f) domestic TV video and hifi equipment. 
 g) toys. 
 
 Except that up to 45% (736 sq. m.) of the gross floor 

space of the unit, including mezzanine (1636 sq. m.)  
will allow for the sale of clothing, footwear and 
homeware. 

   
 Reason: In order to prevent the unit being used as 

open retail and conflicting with retail uses in the city 
centre. 

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the 
report, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference 
to the vitality and viability of York City Centre. As 
such the proposal complies Policies S2, GP1, SP7A, 
SP6 and S1 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit 
Draft. 

  
52. ENFORCEMENT CASES UPDATE  

 
Members considered a report, which provided them with a continuing 
quarterly update on the number of enforcement cases currently 
outstanding for the area covered by this Sub-Committee.   
 
RESOLVED:  i) That the report and updates be noted. 
 



ii) That Officers provide Members with an update 
on City of York Council planning policy as it 
relates to the development of accommodation 
incidental to the main dwelling e.g. granny flats.
  

 
REASON: To update Members on the number of outstanding 

enforcement cases within the Sub-Committee area.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR R MOORE, Chair  
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.07 pm. 
 


